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(b) if so, in which year was the question considered ; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a) and (b) This broad question is now engaging the attention of the Government of India.

(c) Does not arise.

POSSESSION OF BALLISTIC MISSILES   BY
CHINA

236. SHRI J. S. TILAK : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased    to
state :

(a) whether Government are aware that China will possess this year a deployment of a medium-range ballistic missiles and will shortly thereafter be able to deploy a long-range inter-continental ballistic missile ;

(b) if so, whether this involves a serious threat to India as well as the whole of Asia ;
and

(e) what action Government propose to take to meet this threat ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SlNGH) : (a)
to (c) As stated in the House on 25th July, 1968, in reply to Unstarred Question No. 251, China has been laying considerable emphasis on the production of medium range ballistic missiles with nuclear warheads. Considering the pace of Chinese nuclear development so far, China's first deployment of a limited number of medium range missiles may not be far away. The Chinese may achieve an operational ICBM capability before 1972. These developments could represent a potential threat to peace. Their effect on our security is a subject of continuous review by Government. The attitude of Government on nuclear weapons has been made clear on a number of occasions.


T[STEPS TO COUNTERACT CHINESE AND
PAKISTANI PROPAGANDA   AGAINST   INDIA

237. SHRI J. P. YADAV : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that China and Pakistan have been continuously indulging in venomous propaganda against India, trying to make the world hostile to India and also inciting fifth columnists within India itself ; and

(b) if so, what additional steps are taken by the Government of

India to counteract the same ?]

t[THE PRIME MINISTER AND

MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI    INDIRA     GANDHI) :
(a) It, is a fact that both China and Pakistan persistently indulge in anti-Indian propaganda, and also incite certain elements within India itself.

(b) Government's information is that this propaganda has little impact abroad.
However, our Missions abroad are regularly being supplied with suitable material to counter-act it.]

t[   ] English translation.

